

No. 24-5348

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JAMES JUSTICE, aka James Thomas,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

HENRY C. LEVENTIS
United States Attorney

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

NANI M. GILKERSON
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
Middle District of Tennessee
719 Church Street, Suite 3300
Nashville, TN 37203

TOVAH R. CALDERON
MATTHEW N. DRECUN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 550-9589

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
This Court should vacate Justice’s sentence and remand for resentencing because the district court procedurally erred by failing to apply the Sentencing Guidelines’ cross-reference in Section 2J1.2(c) to Section 2X3.1.	12
A. Standard of review.....	12
B. Justice’s obstruction offense triggers the Sentencing Guidelines’ cross-reference from Section 2J1.2(c) to Section 2X3.1.	13
C. The district court erred by refusing to apply the cross-reference for lack of proof of the underlying offense.....	18
D. Sound considerations support this Court’s rule that proof of the underlying offense is immaterial.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
E. Remand for resentencing is required because the district court’s calculation error was not harmless.....	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	13
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Aldridge</i> , 98 F.4th 787 (6th Cir. 2024).....	22
<i>United States v. Arias</i> , 253 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2001)	14, 20
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 931 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Brenson</i> , 104 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 560 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Demma</i> , 948 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Demmler</i> , 655 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 114 F.3d 464 (4th Cir. 1997).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 872 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hazelwood</i> , 398 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Kimble</i> , 305 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kirst</i> , 54 F.4th 610 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2681 (2023).....	15
<i>United States v. Leifson</i> , 568 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. McQueen</i> , 86 F.3d 180 (11th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 998 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 494 F. App'x 574 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Nicolescu</i> , 17 F.4th 706 (6th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , 78 F.4th 955 (6th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>United States v. Rayyan</i> , 885 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 234 F.3d 404 (8th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Sawyers</i> , 360 F. App'x 621 (6th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Vicol</i> , 514 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2008).....	23

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 242	6-7
18 U.S.C. 1519	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3742	1
18 U.S.C. 1001	8
28 U.S.C. 1291	1

GUIDELINES:

Sentencing Guidelines § 2A3.1.....	7, 16-17
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A3.1(b)(3)	17
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1.....	7, 16
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(a)(1)	7
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(b)(1)	17

GUIDELINES (continued):	PAGE
Sentencing Guidelines § 2J1.2.....	6, 8, 13, 16
Sentencing Guidelines § 2J1.2(a)	7
Sentencing Guidelines § 2J1.2(b)(2)	8
Sentencing Guidelines § 2J1.2(c)	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Guidelines § 2J1.2(c)(1).....	13
Sentencing Guidelines § 2J1.2, comment. (backg'd.)	15
Sentencing Guidelines § 2X3.1.....	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Guidelines § 2X3.1(a)(1)	7, 13
Sentencing Guidelines § 2X3.1(a)(3)	7, 13, 17
Sentencing Guidelines § 3B1.3.....	8
Sentencing Guidelines § 4C1.1.....	8
Sentencing Guidelines App. A.....	13
